

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Cvl.) No. 1052 of 2025

Dr. Prem Kumar Jaiswal

.....Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Ors.

..... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate

For the OP-State : Ms. Komal Tiwary, AC to AG

Order No.05/Dated: 3rd December, 2025

1. Ms. Komal Tiwary, the learned counsel appears and waives notice on behalf of the OP-State.
2. Issue notice to the OP No.3 through Speed Post as well as through ordinary process as to why a proceeding under the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 be not initiated against him for not complying with the order dated 11.12.2023 passed by this Court in W.P(S) No.3860 of 2023, for which requisites etc. must be filed within a week.
3. The learned counsel appearing for the OP-State has sought for three weeks' time to seek instruction and to file a counter affidavit.
4. List this matter on 20.01.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

Dated:03.12.2025

Sudhir