

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No. 1052 of 2025

Dr. Prem Kumar Jaiswal	...	...	Petitioner
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand and others	...	...	O.P(s).

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner(s)	: Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Sonal Tiwary, AC to AG

Order No.07/Dated: 25th February, 2026

1. Mr. Sonal Tiwary, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite parties has submitted that show-cause is ready but it could not have been filed since reference of the name of Opposite Party no.3 has wrongly been made in the array of respondents.
2. It is further submitted that Mr. Kaushal Kumar, Registrar, Binod Bihari Mahto Koylanchal University, Dhanbad has been made O.P. No.3 but actually the post of Registrar, Binod Bihari Mahto Koylanchal University, Dhanbad is being held by Mr. Radha Nath Tripathi.
3. Mr. Mahesh Tewari, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has sought leave of this court to add Mr. Radha Nath Tripathi, Registrar, Binod Bihari Mahto Koylanchal University, Dhanbad as opposite party no.4 in the array of the respondents.
4. Let necessary addition be made during course of the day.
5. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite party no.4 has sought leave of this court to accept the show cause. It is submitted that copy of the same has also been served to the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.
6. Let show-cause filed on behalf of the Opposite Party no.4 be kept on record.
7. List this case on 18.3.2026 for filing reply to the show-cause, if any.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

Date: 25th February, 2026
KNR/